I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 114(LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo
James V. Espaldon
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
David L.G. Shimizu
Ray Tenorio
J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Ilocano Association of Guam (ILOAG) on its Forty-third (43rd) Anniversary; to commending the organizers of the Forty-first (41st) "Annual Coronation Ball for Little Miss ILOAG 2008"; and to extending a heartfelt congratulations to Miss Giovanna Mae Raphael, "2008 Little Miss ILOAG Queen" and her Royal Court.

- 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 **GUÅHAN**:
- 3 WHEREAS, the Ilocano Association of Guam (ILOAG) Officers, Board
- 4 of Directors and members residing on the island of Guam have consistently

- 1 promoted social, civic and cultural activities in the community, earning the
- 2 recognition, admiration and respect from the people of Guam; and
- WHEREAS, looking to the future and working towards the progress of
- 4 our island, the Ilocano Association of Guam has tirelessly donated its time,
- 5 effort and money to civic activities, beautification projects and charitable
- 6 organizations beneficial to the people of Guam; and
- WHEREAS, the Ilocano Association of Guam continues to donate to the
- 8 Guam Memorial Hospital and has constructed picnic shelters throughout the
- 9 island, including, at the Ypao Beach Park, the Harmon cliffline, by the
- 10 Tamuning Fire Station and Roxas Village in Santa Rita, and donated the John
- 11 F. Kennedy (JFK) statue to the JFK High School; and
- WHEREAS, with the assistance of her parents, grandparents, family and
- 13 friends, Miss Giovanna Mae Raphael garnered the coveted title of "Little Miss
- 14 ILOAG 2008"; now, therefore, be it
- 15 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does
- 16 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Miss Giovanna Mae
- 17 Raphael, "Little Miss ILOAG 2008" and her Royal Court; and be it further
- 18 **RESOVLED,** that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does
- 19 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, extend congratulations and
- 20 recognition to the Ilocano Association of Guam on its Forty-third (43rd)
- 21 Anniversary and on the Forty-first (41st) "Annual Coronation Ball for Little
- 22 Miss ILOAG 2008"; and be it further
- 23 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
- 24 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be
- 25 thereafter transmitted to Miss Giovanna Mae Raphael, "Little Miss ILOAG

- 1 2008"; to the Ilocano Association of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 2 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY

2008.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Acting Speaker RAY TENORIO
Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature